Statements and the accompanying notes (�Pro Forma Financial Information�) should be read in conjunction with and are qualified by the historical
financial statements and notes thereto of RealNetworks and Listen.com. For RealNetworks, those financial statements are included in
RealNetworks Annual report on Form 10K for the year ended December 31, 2002 and RealNetworks Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the
quarter ended June 30, 2003. For Listen.com, those financial statements are filed herewith.

The Pro Forma Financial Information is intended for information purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the consolidated results that
would have occurred had the acquisition taken place on the dates indicated, nor is it necessarily indicative of results that may occur in the future.

F-36

Edgar Filing: REALNETWORKS INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

RealNetworks, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Proforma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

June 30, 2003
(In Thousands, except Per Share Data)

Real Networks,
Inc. Proforma

and Subsidiaries Listen.com Adjustments Proforma

Assets
Current assets:

Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments $ 388,932 $ 4,545 $ (18,754) c $
(1,080) c 373,643

Trade accounts receivable, net of allowances for doubtful
accounts and sales returns 8,285 � 8,285
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 6,596 2,304 (282) k 8,618

Total current assets 403,813 6,849 (20,116) 390,546
Equipment and leasehold improvements, at cost:

Equipment and software 32,317 9,297 98 l
(8,241) n 33,471

Leasehold improvements 25,584 2,111 (246) j
(1,457) n 25,992

Total equipment and leasehold improvements 57,901 11,408 (9,846) 59,463
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization 28,011 9,698 (9,698) n 28,011

Net equipment and leasehold improvements 29,890 1,710 (148) 31,452
Restricted cash equivalents 19,800 165 19,965
Investments 37,900 � (6,220) c 31,680
Other assets 4,494 904 (36) m 5,362
Goodwill,net 60,077 2,828 (2,828) g

36,926 c 97,003
Other intangible assets, net 690 556 (556) g

1,846 c 2,536

Total assets $ 556,664 $ 13,012 $ 8,868 $ 578,544

Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity (Deficit)
Current liabilities

Accounts payable $ 9,138 $ 61 9,199
Accrued and other liabilities 31,805 1,476 735 c 34,016
Short-term debt � 6,381 (6,381) b �
Deferred revenue, excluding non-current portion 26,492 448 26,940
Accrued loss on excess office facilities, excluding
non-current portion 4,983 � 115 j 5,098

Total current liabilities 72,418 8,366 (5,531) 72,253
Deferred revenue, excluding current portion 7,875 � 7,875
Accrued loss on excess office facilities, excluding current
portion 26,154 � 26,154
Deferred rent 3,359 3,359
Convertible debt 100,000 � 100,000

Convertible preferred stock � 20,816 (20,816) b �
Convertible preferred stock warrants � 2,991 (2,991) b �

Shareholders� equity (deficit)

Edgar Filing: REALNETWORKS INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 47

Common stock 159 84,329 4 a �
(84,329) b 163

Additional paid-in capital 615,904 19,372 a 635,276
Notes receivable from shareholders (230) 147 m (83)
Deferred stock compensation (576) � (248) h (824)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,943 � 1,943
Accumulated deficit (270,572) (103,260) 103,260 b (270,572)

Total shareholders� equity (deficit) 346,858 (19,161) 38,206 365,903

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity (deficit) $ 556,664 $ 13,012 $ 8,868 $ 578,544

F-37

Edgar Filing: REALNETWORKS INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

RealNetworks, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Proforma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2002
(In Thousands, except Per Share Data)

Real Networks, Inc. Proforma
and Subsidiaries Listen.com Adjustments Proforma

Net revenue:
Software license fees $ 72,753 $ � $ � $ 72,753
Service revenues 103,161 633 � 103,794
Advertising 6,765 40 � 6,805

Total net revenues 182,679 673 � 183,352

Cost of revenue:
Software license fees 6,865 � 6,865
Service revenues 41,259 4,534 (188) k

331 d 45,936
Advertising 2,145 � � 2,145

Total cost of revenues 50,269 4,534 143 54,946

Gross profit 132,410 (3,861) (143) 128,406

Operating expense:
Research and development 48,186 5,121 � 53,307
Selling and marketing 73,928 3,202 � 77,130
General and administrative 19,820 6,330 319 d

33 l
(185) j
(667) g 25,650

Loss on excess office facilities 17,207 734 � 17,941
Personnel reduction and related charges 3,595 � � 3,595
Stock-based compensation 1,328 167 190 e 1,685

164,064 15,554 (310) 179,308

Operating loss (31,654) (19,415) 167 (50,902)
Other income (expense), net (727) 327 � (400)

Net loss before income taxes (32,381) (19,088) 167 (51,302)
Income tax provision (5,972) �

Net loss $ (38,353) $(19,088) $ 167 $ (51,302)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.24) f $ (0.31)

Shares used to compute basic and diluted net loss per
share 159,365 f 163,166

F-38

Edgar Filing: REALNETWORKS INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 49

Table of Contents

RealNetworks, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Proforma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

Six Months Ended June 30, 2003
(In Thousands, except Per Share Data)

Real Networks,
Inc. Proforma

and Subsidiaries Listen.com Adjustments Proforma

Net revenue:
Software license fees $ 32,867 $ � $ � $ 32,867
Service revenues 60,759 1,940 � 62,699
Advertising 2,886 � � 2,886

Total net revenues 96,512 1,940 � 98,452

Cost of revenue:
Software license fees 3,562 � � 3,562
Service revenues 24,214 3,236 (94) k

40 d 27,396
Advertising 928 � � 928

Total cost of revenues 28,704 3,236 (54) 31,886

Gross profit 67,808 (1,296) 54 66,566

Operating expense:
Research and development 23,712 1,836 � 25,548
Selling and marketing 36,620 1,442 � 38,062
General and administrative 11,361 1,974 160 d

16 l
(92) j

(333) g 13,086
Loss on excess office facilities 7,098 � � 7,098
Stock-based compensation 494 610 31 e 1,135

Total operating expenses 79,285 5,862 (218) 84,929

Operating loss (11,477) (7,158) 272 (18,363)
Other income (expense), net (833) (83) 161 i (755)

Net loss before income taxes (12,310) (7,241) 433 (19,118)
Income tax provision (160) �

Net loss $ (12,470) $(7,241) $ 433 $ (19,118)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.08) f $ (0.12)

Shares used to compute basic and diluted net
loss per share 157,797 f 161,598

F-39

Edgar Filing: REALNETWORKS INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

(a)  Reflects the issuance of approximately 3,801 shares and options to acquire 378 shares of RealNetworks� common stock to consummate the
acquisition of Listen.com.

(b)  Represents the elimination of the historical preferred stock accounts and shareholders� equity (deficit) accounts of Listen.com and notes